Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Stock code: 657)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting of G-Vision International (Holdings) Limited (the "**Company**") (the "**SGM**") will be held at City Chiu Chow Restaurant, 1st Floor, East Ocean Centre, 98 Granville Road, Tsimshatsui East, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 25 May 2022 at 10:30 a.m., for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modifications, the following resolution which will be proposed as an ordinary resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"**THAT** PKF Hong Kong Limited be and is hereby appointed as the auditor of the Company to fill the casual vacancy following the resignation of RSM Hong Kong as the auditor of the Company and to hold office until the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company and that the board of directors of the Company be and is hereby authorised to fix its remuneration."

By Order of the Board G-Vision International (Holdings) Limited Cheng Hop Fai Chairman

Hong Kong, 6 May 2022

Hong Kong branch share registrar: Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor Hopewell Centre 183 Queen's Road East Hong Kong

Notes:

- (1) A member entitled to attend and vote at the SGM convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote on his/her behalf. A proxy needs not be a member of the Company but must be present in person to represent the member.
- (2) The register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 20 May 2022 to Wednesday, 25 May 2022, both days inclusive, for the purpose of determining entitlement of shareholders of the Company (the "Shareholders") to attend and vote at the SGM. During such period, no transfer of shares will be registered. All transfers of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates and transfer forms must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 19 May 2022.
- (3) In order to be valid, the instrument appointing a proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority, must be deposited at the Company's principal place of business at Unit 108, 1st Floor, East Ocean Centre, 98 Granville Road, Tsimshatsui East, Kowloon, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the SGM (i.e. not later than 10:30 a.m. on Monday, 23 May 2022 (Hong Kong time)) or adjourned meeting.
- (4) To safeguard the health and safety of the Shareholders and all attendees at the SGM and to prevent the spread of the coronavirus disease 2019 ("**COVID-19**"), the following precautionary measures will be implemented at the SGM including, without limitation:
 - compulsory body temperature screening;
 - wearing of surgical face masks;
 - no distribution of corporate gift or refreshment;
 - mandatory health declaration; and
 - appropriate seating arrangement to avoid over-crowding.

Any person who does not comply with the precautionary measures above may be denied entry to the venue of the SGM. The Company would like to remind the Shareholders and all attendees who will attend the SGM in person to take personal precautions and abide by the requirements of epidemic precaution and control at the venue of the SGM. The Company would also like to remind the Shareholders that physical attendance in person at the SGM is not necessary for the purpose of exercising voting rights. Shareholders are encouraged to vote by filling in and submitting the relevant proxy form of the SGM, and appoint the chairman of the SGM as their proxy to vote on the relevant resolution as instructed in accordance with the relevant proxy form instead of attending the SGM in person. Subject to the development of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Company may implement further changes and precautionary measures and may issue further announcement(s) on such measures and/or meeting arrangements as and when appropriate.

(5) The translation into Chinese language of this notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.

As at the date of this notice, the board of directors of the Company comprises seven directors. The executive directors are Mr. Cheng Hop Fai (Chairman and Managing Director), Ms. Cheng Pak Ming, Judy, Ms. Cheng Pak Man, Anita, and Ms. Cheng Pak Lai, Lily; and the independent non-executive directors are Mr. Law Toe Ming, Mr. Hung Chi Yuen, Andrew, and Mr. Yuen Shiu Cheong, Johnny.

* for identification purposes only